BY ALDS. MURPHY, RAINEY, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, ZAMARRIPA, COGGS, LEWIS, SPIKER, PEREZ, STAMPER, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Mark Powell Nicolini.

WHEREAS.

## **MARK POWELL NICOLINI**

highly regarded and respected for his work as the City of Milwaukee Budget Director, passed from this life at the age of 69 on January 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Mark Powell Nicolini attended Wabash College, where he was selected as one of two commencement speakers, and was a four year letter winner in varsity football, and was awarded an NCAA postgraduate award for outstanding achievement in scholarship and athletics, later earning his master's degree from the University of Wisconsin-Madison School of Public Administration; and

WHEREAS, Mark Nicolini began as a Budget Analyst at the State Budget Office, later working as a Fiscal Review Manager for the Milwaukee Legislative Reference Bureau, then as the Strategy Manager for the Budget and Strategic Planning division of the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District, and finally, as Milwaukee's Budget and Management Director, retiring in 2017 after a 35-year career in public service; and

WHEREAS, Mark Nicolini was also a member of St. Francis of Assisi Parish, and was an active volunteer in the Near South Side Interfaith Elderly Assistance Program, the St. Francis of Assisi Parish community meal program, and also tutored students and parents; and

**WHEREAS**, Mark Nicolini was inducted into the Marian High School Hall of Fame in 2019, was an All Star in the North-South Indiana All Star Classic, enjoyed traveling, gardening, fishing, and was an avid reader with knowledge about everything from sports to politics, to novels and art; now, therefore be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Mark Powell Nicolini and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Mark Powell Nicolini.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, JoCasta Zamarripa, Milele A. Coggs, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Russell W. Stamper, II, and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2022.